retrospective method. The Company continues to assess the impact of this ASU on its results of operations, financial position, cash flows and disclosures.
Based on the Company's assessment of this ASU, the majority of the amounts that were historically classified as bad debt expense, primarily related to patient
responsibility, will be considered an implicit price concession in determining net revenues. Accordingly, the Company will report uncollectible balances
associated with patient responsibility as a reduction of the transaction price and therefore as a reduction in net revenues when historically these amounts were
classified as bad debt expense within selling, general and administrative expenses. As a result of this change, the Company preliminarily estimates the
following impact to its consolidated statements of operations for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016:

F- 15

Table of Contents
QUEST DIAGNOSTICS INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – CONTINUED
(in millions unless otherwise indicated)

 Year Ended December 31, 2017  Year Ended December 31, 2016

 As Reported

Adjustment for
ASU on Revenue

Recognition  As Adjusted  As Reported

Adjustment for
ASU on Revenue

Recognition  As Adjusted
Net revenues $ 7,709  $ (307)  $ 7,402  $ 7,515  $ (301)  $ 7,214
Selling, general and administrative
expenses $ 1,750  $ (307)  $ 1,443  $ 1,681  $ (301)  $ 1,380
Net income attributable to Quest
Diagnostics $ 772  $ —  $ 772  $ 645  $ —  $ 645

In addition, the adoption of this ASU will result in increased disclosure, including qualitative and quantitative disclosures about the nature, amount,
timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from contracts with customers. However, the adoption of this ASU is not expected to have a material
impact on the Company's financial position or cash flows.

In January 2016, the FASB issued an ASU on the recognition and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities. This ASU requires that all
equity investments (except those accounted for under the equity method of accounting or those that result in consolidation of the investee) be measured at